
Preventing & Ending Homelessness in Rural Polk County  
Update Meeting 
Thursday 4/20, 9:00am-12:00noon 
 

1. Welcome & Introductions                                                                                      
 

2. General Updates                                                                                                      

PATHS (Partners Aligned Toward Housing 
Solutions) 
Emergency State Funding, MAC Group 

Commissioner Jeremy Gordon 
gordon.jeremy@co.polk.or.us 
Brent DeMoe 
demoe.brent@co.polk.or.us 

2023 Point-In-Time Count Marianne Bradshaw 
mpbradshaw503@gmail.com 

 

3. New Programs  

 
Ediger Hall Transitional Housing for Families 

Gerad Neely, Dallas Alliance Church 
G.neely@dallasalliance.org 
Jessica Harper 
harper.jessica@co.polk.or.us 
Kaylynn Warnecke 
warnecke.kaylynn@co.polk.or.us 

Polk Warming  
o Winter 2022-23 season 
o Safe Showers, Housing our Neighbors 

Matt Smucker, Community Life Church & Polk 
Warming 
mhsmucker@gmail.com 

 
Trolley in Monmouth and Independence 

Fred Evander, City of Independence Planner 
fevander@ci.independence.or.us 

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 
o Village of Micro-Shelters, 2 sites 
o Warriors of Hope (DV Shelter) 

 
Anne Falla, CTGR 
anne.falla@grandronde.org 

Family & Community Outreach 
o By Name Case Conferencing 
o Resource Centers 

 
Stephanie Gilbert, FCO  
gilbert.stephanie@co.polk.or.us 

House for Youth (Youth Homelessness 
Demonstration Program) 

Alisa Tobin Nelson, MWVCAA 
alisa.tobin@mwvcaa.org 

 

4. Polk Programs Awarded Emergency State Funding                             

Prevention Breezy Aguirre, MWVCAA 
breezy.aguirre@mwvcaa.org 

Rapid Rehousing 
o MWVCAA 
o Sable House 
o Salem Housing Authority 

Breezy Aguirre, MWVCAA 
breezy.aguirre@mwvcaa.org 
Deborah Thompson, Sable House 
deborah@sablehouse.org 
Nicole Utz, Salem Housing Authority 
NUtz@salemhousingor.com 

Shelter 
o Micro-Shelter Village for Adults 

Josh Erickson, Church @ the Park 
josh@church-at-the-park.org 

 

Scan here to 
sign up for 
follow up 

mailto:fevander@ci.independence.or.us

